NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT **ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM** STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

IN RE:

Municipality Name: City of Schenectady & Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority

Site Name:

314 Clinton Street

Site Address:

314 Clinton Street, Schenectady, NY

Site Number:

Site Number: E447036 Contract Number: C303801

This CONTRACT is made between the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department), acting for and on behalf of the State, and the city of Schenectady and the Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority (Municipality), with offices located at City Hall, Jay Street, Schenectady, NY and 433 State Street, Schenectady, NY.

WHEREAS, the Department is authorized by Article 56 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law (hereinafter the "ECL") to enter into contracts on behalf of the State to provide State Assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has determined that the preservation, enhancement, restoration and improvement of the quality of the State's environment is one of government's most fundamental obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature authorized the Department to enter into contracts with municipalities to provide State Assistance to them to develop and implement Environmental Restoration Program projects approved by the Department for eligible properties held in title by them; and

WHEREAS, Municipality has applied for State Assistance to develop and implement an Environmental Restoration Program project (Project), the purpose and scope of which is set forth in Schedule A (Scope of Work) of this Contract, on Site that is described in Appendix C by metes and bounds and by reference to a recorded map showing its boundaries and bearing the seal and signature of a licensed land surveyor; and

WHEREAS, Municipality agrees to undertake all work and to comply with all terms and conditions of this Contract; and

WHEREAS, Municipality submitted an approvable application for State Assistance, including submission of its documentation of its authorization to enter into this Contract, and of its authorization of the person signing the same to do so; and

WHEREAS, Municipality agrees that it will fund its portion of the cost of said Project in accordance with the cost-sharing provisions of Title 5 of ECL Article 56 and its regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Department's execution of this Contract is made in reliance upon the information provided by, and representations of, Municipality in its application papers and in this Contract; and

WHEREAS, Municipality has complied and commits to continue to comply with the requirements for State Assistance to municipalities established under Article 56 of the ECL.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF AND IN EXCHANGE FOR THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND PROMISES, THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING:

I. <u>Public Participation Plan</u>

Municipality agrees to implement the Department-approved Public Participation Plan (Plan) for this Project in accordance with its terms, a copy of which plan is set forth in the work plan and incorporated into this Contract. The Plan must provide that if the Municipality elects not to proceed with remediation of the Site, the Municipality shall provide timely and accessible disclosure of the Municipality's decision and the results of the investigation to the interested public. The plan shall provide for adequate public notice of the Municipality's decision and availability of the investigation results for a period of no more than 45 days from the date of the notice. The plan shall provide an opportunity for submission of written comments to Municipality and the Department; and the Municipality shall file the notice of the results of the investigation in the office of the Recording Officer for the county or counties where the land is situated, as authorized by subdivision three of section three hundred sixteen-b of the Real Property Law.

II. <u>Development, Performance and Reporting of Work Plans</u>

A. Work Plan Requirements

Municipality shall prepare and implement the work plans ("Work Plan" or "Work Plans") under this Contract in accordance with the requirements of ECL Article 56 Title 5 and all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and guidance documents. The Work Plans shall be captioned as follows:

- 1. "Remedial Investigation Work Plan" if the Work Plan provides for the investigation of the nature and extent of contamination at and emanating from the Site.
- 2. "Remedial Work Plan" if the Work Plan provides for the development and implementation of a Remedial Program for the Site.
- 3. "IRM Work Plan" if the Work Plan provides for an interim remedial measure; or
 - 4. "Site Management Plan"

B. <u>Submission/Implementation of Work Plans</u>

- 1. The first proposed Work Plan to be submitted under this Contract shall be submitted within forty (40) days after the effective date of this Contract or such reasonable time as the Department may approve. Thereafter, Municipality can submit such other and additional work plans as it deems appropriate.
- approval and shall include, at a minimum, a chronological description of the anticipated activities, a schedule for performance of those activities, and sufficient detail to allow the Department to evaluate that Work Plan. The Department shall use best efforts to approve, modify, or reject a proposed Work Plan within forty-five (45) Days from its receipt or within fifteen (15) days from the close of any public comment period, if applicable, whichever is later, or such reasonable time as the Department may approve. Upon the Department's written approval of a Work Plan, such Department-approved Work Plan shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Contract and shall be implemented in accordance with the schedule contained therein. If the Department disapproves a Work Plan, the reasons for such disapproval shall be provided in writing. In the event the Department disapproves a Work Plan, within twenty (20) days after receiving written notice of such disapproval, Municipality shall elect in writing to modify or expand it within 30 days of such disapproval notice, or complete any other Department-approved Work Plan(s).
- 3. A Site Management Plan, if necessary, shall be submitted in accordance with the schedule set forth in the IRM Work Plan or the Remedial Work Plan.
- 4. During all field activities, Municipality shall have on-Site a representative who is qualified to supervise the activities undertaken. Such representative may be an employee or a consultant retained by Municipality to perform such supervision.

C. Revisions to Work Plans

If revisions to a Work Plan are required to satisfy the objectives of such Work Plan, the parties will negotiate revisions which shall be attached to and incorporated into the relevant Work Plan and which shall be enforceable under this Contract.

D. <u>Progress Reports</u>

Municipality shall submit a written progress report of its actions under this Contract to the parties identified in Paragraph XV by the 10th Day of each month commencing with the month subsequent to the approval of the first Work Plan, unless a different frequency is set forth in a Work Plan. Such reports shall, at a minimum, include: all actions relative to the Site during the previous reporting period and those anticipated for the next reporting period; all approved activity modifications (changes of work scope and/or schedule); all results of sampling and tests and all other data received or generated by or on behalf of Municipality in connection with this Site, whether under this Contract or otherwise, in the previous reporting period, including quality assurance/quality control information, information regarding percentage of completion, unresolved delays encountered or anticipated that may affect the future schedule, efforts made to mitigate such delays, and information regarding activities undertaken in support of the Public

Participation Plan during the previous reporting period and those anticipated for the next reporting period.

E. <u>Submission of Final Reports</u>

- 1. In accordance with the schedule contained in a Work Plan, Municipality shall submit a final report that shall include but not be limited to: all data generated relative to the Site and all other information obtained as part of the implementation of the subject Work Plan; all of the assessments and evaluations required by the subject Work Plan; a statement of any additional data that must be collected; and "as-built" drawings. The final report for an Investigation Work Plan shall contain a certification by the person with primary responsibility for the day to day performance of the activities under this Contract that those activities were performed in full accordance with the Investigation Work Plan, and all other Work Plan final reports shall contain a certification made by a Professional Engineer with primary responsibility for the day to day performance of the activities under this Contract that all such activities were performed in full accordance with the Department approved Work Plan.
- 2. Within sixty (60) days of the Department's approval of a final report or such reasonable time as the Department may approve, Municipality shall submit such additional Work Plans as it proposes to implement.

F. Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis Report

Municipality shall develop an Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis Report ("RI/AAR") and submit such evaluation to the Department for review and approval as a Final Report on the Investigation of the Site.

G. Review of Submittals Other Than Work Plans

- 1. The Department shall timely notify Municipality in writing of its approval or disapproval of each submittal other than a Work Plan. All Department-approved submittals shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Contract.
- 2. If the Department disapproves a submittal covered by this Subparagraph, it shall specify the reasons for its disapproval and may request Municipality to modify or expand the submittal. Within twenty (20) days after receiving written notice that Municipality's submittal has been disapproved, Municipality shall elect in writing to: (I) modify or expand it within 30 days of such disapproval notice; (ii) complete any other Department-approved Work Plan(s); or (iii) invoke dispute resolution pursuant to Paragraph XVII. If Municipality submits a revised submittal and it is disapproved, the Department and Municipality may pursue whatever remedies may be available under this Contract or under law.

H. <u>Department's Determination of Need for Remediation</u>

The Department shall determine upon its approval of the Alternatives Analysis Report dealing with the investigation of the Site whether remediation, or additional remediation as the case may be, is needed for protection of public health and the environment.

- 1. If the Department makes a determination that remediation, or additional remediation, is not needed for protection of public health and the environment, it shall prepare for public comment a Proposed Remedial Action Plan ("PRAP") setting forth that No Further Action is an appropriate remedy for the Site. If the proposed remedy for the Site remains the same after the public comment period has passed and a Responsiveness Summary has been prepared, the Department shall issue a Record of Decision ("ROD") containing such "No Further Action" remedy. This Contract shall then terminate upon the Department's issuance of a Satisfactory Completion of Project letter.
- 2. If the Department determines that additional remediation is not needed and such determination is based upon use restrictions, the Department shall prepare for public comment a PRAP, setting forth that No Further Action is an appropriate remedy for the Site as long as certain institutional and engineering controls, if necessary, are implemented. If the proposed remedy for the Site remains the same after the public comment period has passed and a Responsiveness Summary has been prepared, the Department shall issue a ROD and Municipality shall implement a "Site Management Plan", if required by the Department to ensure sufficient protection of the public health and the environment. Municipality shall satisfy the requirements of Paragraph XIII of this Contract with respect to causing an Environmental Easement to be filed and furnishing proof of filing to the Department. Upon receiving proof that Municipality has complied with Paragraph XIII of this Contract, this Contract shall terminate upon the Department's issuance of a Satisfactory Completion of Project letter.
- 3. If the Department determines that remediation, or additional remediation, is needed, the Department shall prepare a PRAP for public comment setting forth the Department's preferred remedial alternative for the Site. Within 60 days of the Department's issuance of a ROD, Municipality may elect to submit for review and approval a proposed Remedial Work Plan to conduct an Environmental Restoration Program remediation project on the Site.
- i. If Municipality elects not to submit or negotiate a proposed Remedial Work Plan under this Subparagraph, then Municipality shall comply with the Public Participation requirements under Paragraph I of this Contract; implement a "Site Management Plan", if required by the Department to ensure sufficient protection of the public health and the environment; and Municipality shall satisfy the requirements of Paragraph XIII of this Contract with respect to causing an Environmental Easement to be filed and furnishing proof of filing to the Department. Upon receiving proof that Municipality has complied with Paragraphs I and XIII of this Contract, this Contract shall terminate in accordance with the terms of Paragraph XVI.A. This Contract shall then terminate upon the Department's issuance of a Satisfactory Completion of Project letter.
- ii. If Municipality elects to submit and implement an approvable Remedial Work Plan under this Subparagraph, it shall deliver to the Department an application to undertake an Environmental Restoration Program remediation project, as defined in the most recent version of the Department's Procedures Handbook for Environmental Restoration Program Projects" available at the time of the application for State Assistance. If the application is approved, the Department shall notify Municipality in writing and the Remedial Work Plan shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Contract

I. Submission of Annual Reports, If Required

In the event that the remedy for the Site, if any, or any Work Plan for the Site requires a Site Management Plan as a consequence of operation, maintenance, and monitoring requirements, including reliance upon institutional or engineering controls, Municipality shall file an annual report on the 1st day of the month following the anniversary of the start of the Site Management Plan and continuing until the Department notifies Municipality in writing that such annual report may be discontinued. Such annual report shall be signed by a Professional Engineer or by an expert approved by the Department to perform that function and certified under penalty of perjury that the institutional and/or engineering controls are unchanged from the previous certification and that nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such controls to protect public health and the environment or constitute a violation or failure to comply with the approved Site Management Plan. Municipality shall notify the Department within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery of any breach, upset, interruption, or termination of one or more controls without the prior approval of the Department. Further, Municipality shall take all actions required by the Department to maintain conditions at the Site that achieve the objectives of the remedy and/or the Work Plan and are protective of public health and the environment. An explanation of such upset, interruption, or termination of one or more controls and the steps taken in response shall be included in the foregoing notice and in the annual report required by this Subparagraph as well as in any progress reports required by Paragraph II.D.. Municipality can petition the Department for a determination that the institutional and/or engineering controls may be terminated. Such petition must be supported by a Professional Engineer stating that such controls are no longer necessary. The Department shall not unreasonably withhold its approval of such petition.

III. Contemplated Use

The Municipality represents that the Site will be used for: commercial, and/or retail development, and Municipality agrees for itself and for its lessees and successors in title that any proposed change to the Contemplated Use shall be governed by the provisions of ECL 56-0511 and any implementing regulations thereto.

IV. Enforcement and Force Majeure

This Contract shall be enforceable as a contractual agreement under the laws of the State of New York. The Municipality shall not suffer any penalty or be subject to any proceeding or action if it cannot comply with any requirement of this Contract as a result of a Force Majeure Event provided it notifies the Department in writing within ten (10) days of when it obtains knowledge of any such event. The Municipality shall include in such notice the measures taken and to be taken to prevent or minimize any delays and shall request an appropriate extension or modification of this Contract. The Municipality shall have the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that an event qualifies as a Force Majeure Event pursuant to this Paragraph.

V. Entry upon Site

A. The Municipality hereby agrees to provide access to the Site and to all relevant information regarding activities that may have involved contaminants at the Site in accordance with the provisions of ECL 56-0515. Such access shall be for purposes of ensuring that the Site is

investigated and remediated in accordance with Department-approved plans, that any Site Management Plan for the conditions on such Site is being implemented satisfactorily, that the engineering and/or institutional controls are continually maintained in the manner the Department may require, that no person has engaged or is engaging in any activity that is not consistent with restrictions placed upon the use of the Site or that will or that reasonably is anticipated to: prevent or interfere significantly with a proposed, ongoing or completed project; or expose the public health or the environment to a significantly increased risk of harm or damage from such Site. The Department may carry out any measures necessary to return the Site to a condition sufficiently protective of human health, in accordance with ECL 56-0509.4; and neither the Municipality nor any of successors in title, lessees or lenders shall interfere with such access.

B. The Department shall have the right to periodically inspect the Site to ensure that the use of the Site complies with the terms and conditions of this Contract; such right of inspection shall survive termination of this Contract.

VI. State Assistance Amount

The Commissioner shall pay the Municipality for its Eligible Costs in conducting the Project in an amount not to exceed one hundred thirty five thousand dollars (\$135,000), which amount has been determined by the Commissioner to be up to 90 percent of the estimated Eligible Costs for on-site work and up to 100 percent of the Eligible Costs of any off-site work directed by the Department to be undertaken outside the boundaries of the Site that is approved by the Department. The Department shall not pay for work that is not an Approved Activity, as defined in the "Glossary" which is attached and made a part of this Contract. The Department shall not pay for Department-approved proposed work that was not completed to the Department's satisfaction. Municipality may contribute its share of the Eligible Costs of the project from sources deemed eligible pursuant to Article 56 and its regulations thereto. If the final Eligible Costs are lower than those used to calculate the estimated Eligible Costs amount, the parties agree to either amend this State Assistance Contract to apply the same percentage shown above to the final Eligible Costs in order to determine the revised contract amount if the project is ongoing, or to reimburse the Municipality based on the final Eligible Costs and disencumber the unexpended contract amount and close out the contract, if the project is completed. Upon request by the Department, the Municipality agrees to execute and return the Contract Amendment to the Department within 90 days of receipt of a Contract Amendment that will identify the revised Contract amount.

VII. Reimbursement of Costs

- A. State Assistance shall be provided to the Municipality in accordance with Schedule B "Payment Schedule", which is attached and made a part of this Contract and the Record Keeping and Payment Guide. All claims for reimbursement shall be accompanied by documentation which substantiates the eligibility of costs claimed to date, as required by the Department and the Office of the State Comptroller. The voucher must be signed by a duly authorized person.
- B. If upon final audit of the Project by the Office of the State Comptroller, the Department determines that overpayment above the amount due has occurred, the Municipality shall make full repayment to the State of New York, through the Department and for deposit into

an appropriate account within sixty (60) days of notification of the Municipality by the State of such overpayment, or at such later date agreed upon by the parties, if the parties agree to a later date, and in accordance with the payment procedures, schedules and policies of the Municipality.

VIII. <u>Disposition of Site</u>

- A. In the event that there is a Disposition of the Site or any portion of such Site, the amount of State Assistance shall be recalculated using the value of the Disposition of the Site. The Department has the option of either reducing the amount of the Contract if the project is ongoing or requesting reimbursement of the amount owed. The amount of money owed the State is the difference between the value of the disposition of the Site less the Municipality's cost of the Site including taxes owed to the Municipality upon acquisition and the Municipality's share of the cost of this Project up to the amount reimbursed by the State to the Municipality under this Contract. For purposes of this subparagraph, the "value of the Disposition of the Site", or that portion of the Site that is disposed, consists, if the Site is disposed by transfer of title, of the higher of the Site's sale price or the Site's fair market value at time of sale; or, if the Site is disposed by lease, the higher of the present worth of the stream of rent over a 30 year period beginning the effective date of this Contract or the present worth of the fair market value of the stream of rent over the same 30 year period. However, if the Site is located in an economic development zone or in a zone equivalent area, as those terms are defined in sections 957 and 959(bb), respectively, of the general municipal law; or if the Site is located in a project area that is the subject of a redevelopment plan approved by the Municipality's legislative body under Article 18-B of the general municipal law; or if the Site will be used to maintain or expand the supply of housing for persons of low income and families of low income as section 2 of the private housing finance law defines them, then if the Site is disposed by sale, the "value of the Disposition of the Site", or that portion of the Site that is disposed, consists of the Site's sale price, and if the Site is disposed by lease, the present worth of the stream of rent over a 30 year period beginning the effective date of this Contract.
- B. If the Municipality disposes of the Site by sale to a responsible party, the Municipality shall collect from such responsible party, in addition to such other consideration, an amount of money constituting the amount of State Assistance provided to the Municipality under this Contract plus accrued interest and transaction costs and the Municipality shall pay such funds immediately to the Department for deposit into an appropriate account.

IX. Force Account

The Municipality shall seek prior Department approval of any proposal to use the Municipality's employees to perform Project related activities. Municipal administrative costs associated with the Project are not eligible for reimbursement. The Department will not approve such proposals unless the Municipality can demonstrate that the Municipality's employees possess the necessary competence to perform the work in question and that the work can be more economically performed and done on a timely basis by the use of the Municipality's employees. The cost of any work performed by the Municipality's employees which has not received prior written Department approval shall be excluded from the Project's Eligible Cost used to calculate the State Assistance for the Project until such time, if ever, that the Department approves the use of such Municipality's employees. If written Department approval is given to use the

Municipality's employees for a specified task or activity, the Municipality shall maintain such records as the Department may require to document the costs of such use.

X. <u>Cost Recovery</u>

A. The State hereby reserves the right to seek to recover the full amount of any State Assistance provided under this Contract through litigation brought under Article 56 of the ECL or other statute or under the common law, or through cooperative agreements, with responsible parties, other than the following:

1. Municipality; and

- 2. any successor in title to the Site, any lessee of the Site, and any person that provides financing to the Municipality, such successor in title, or such lessee relative to the remediation, restoration, or redevelopment of the Site, that did not generate, arrange for, transport, or dispose, and did not cause the generation, arrangement for, transportation, or disposal of any contaminants located at the Site and did not own the Site before the Municipality acquired title to the Site.
- B. The Municipality shall assist the Department and/or the State in compelling responsible parties to bear the cost of the Project by providing upon request by the Department all information that exists as of the start of the term of this Contract that identifies the Site's responsible parties and all other information acquired during the course of the Project's implementation.
- C. The Municipality may make efforts to recover response costs from responsible parties. The Municipality hereby agrees to provide the Department with timely advance written notice of any negotiations, proposed agreements, proposed settlements or legal action by which recovery is sought. The Municipality further agrees not to commence such legal action nor enter into any such proposed agreement or settlement without the approval of the Department.
- D. If any responsible party payments and/or other responsible party consideration become available to the Municipality which were not included in the calculation of State Assistance pursuant to Paragraph VI of this Contract, the Municipality shall immediately notify the Department of such availability, the Department shall recalculate the amount of State Assistance. The Department has the option of either reducing the Contract amount if the project is ongoing or requesting reimbursement of the amount owed to the State, for deposit in an appropriate account. The State will calculate the amount owed by the Municipality based on the recalculated State assistance amount and the amount the State has reimbursed the Municipality as of the date the recalculation is made. If the Municipality shall fail to make such repayment within sixty (60) days of notification, the Department may take measures provided for by the law of the State of New York relating to the recovery of unrepaid State Assistance. The Municipality agrees that it will immediately notify the Department in writing of its receipt of reimbursement from other sources for any expenditure for which State Assistance may be provided under this Contract.

XI. <u>Liability Protection</u>

The Municipality shall be entitled to the liability protections set forth at ECL 56-0509, subject to the terms and conditions stated therein, upon receipt of a Satisfactory Completion of Project letter from the Department.

XII. Change of Use

The Municipality shall notify the Department at least sixty (60) days in advance of any change of use as defined in ECL 56-0511, which is proposed for the Site. In the event the Department determines that the proposed change of use is prohibited, the Department shall notify the Municipality of such determination within forty-five (45) days of receipt of such notice.

XIII. Environmental Easement

- A. Within thirty (30) days after the Department's approval of a Work Plan which relies upon one or more institutional and/or engineering controls, or within thirty (30) days after the Department's determination pursuant to Subparagraph II.H. that additional remediation is not needed based upon use restrictions, the Municipality shall submit to the Department for approval an Environmental Easement in a form provided by regulation of the Department to run with the land in favor of the State, along with a current title report prepared by a title company licensed to do business in New York State, title insurance, an adequate legal description of the Site and a current survey bearing the seal and signature of a licensed land surveyor. The Municipality's submittal shall satisfy the statutory and regulatory requirements of law as set forth in ECL Article 71, Title 36 and 6 NYCRR Part 375. Within thirty (30) days after the Department approves the Municipality's proposed Environmental Easement, the Municipality shall cause such instrument to be recorded with the recording officer for the county in which the Site is located. The Municipality shall provide the Department with a copy of such instrument certified by the recording officer to be a true and faithful copy within thirty (30) days of such recording.
- B. The Municipality or the owner of the Site may petition the Department to modify or extinguish the Environmental Easement filed pursuant to this Contract at such time as it can certify that the Site is protective of human health and the environment without reliance upon the restrictions set forth in such instrument. Such certification shall be made by a Professional Engineer. The Department will not unreasonably withhold its consent.
- C. In the event that engineering and/or institutional controls are components of the remedy selected in the Department's Record of Decision pertaining to the Site, the Municipality will cause the development of a plan and submission to the Department for its review and approval to ensure that such controls are continually maintained in the manner satisfactory to the Department. The Municipality and its successors in title, lessees and lenders are prohibited from challenging the imposition or continuance of such controls, and failure to implement the Department-approved plan or to maintain such controls constitute a violation of this Contract and for the duration of such failure, ECL 56-0509.1 shall have no force and effect.

XIV. Site Lease/Transfer Conditions

The Municipality shall not enter into any lease or transfer title to, the Site or any portion of it until the Municipality binds itself and its lessees and its successors in title, to the following conditions: that

- 1. the Site will not be used for any purpose until it is remediated, except that the Site may continue to be used for the purpose for which it is being used as of the start of the term of this Contract if the Department determines that the existing state of contamination is such as not to prohibit such use from continuing, giving due regard for human health and environmental protection;
- 2. if, before the Site's remediation is completed to the Department's satisfaction.
- i. The Municipality wishes to subdivide the Site into separate parcels, it may do so after having submitted a document approved by the Department in form and substance for State Assistance to remediate the Site. However, a contaminated parcel of the subdivided Site cannot be used until the Department-determined remedial objectives for that parcel are met to the Department's satisfaction within such time period as the Department may require.
- ii. The Municipality's successor in title that itself is not a municipality wishes to subdivide the Site into separate parcels, that successor in title must first agree to remediate all such parcels under Department oversight in accordance with the Department's Record of Decision and any such parcel cannot be used until such successor in title meets the parcel's Department-determined remedial objectives to the Department's satisfaction within such time period as the Department may require; and
- iii. the Site will not be used for any purpose requiring a level of residual contamination lower than that serving as the basis for the remediation identified in the Department's Record of Decision pertaining to the Site.

XV. Communications

- A. All written communications required by this Contract shall be transmitted by United States Postal Service, by private courier service, or hand delivered.
 - 1. Communication from Municipality shall be sent to:

Ian Beilby - Project Manager
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7013
Note: three copies (one unbound) of work plans are required to be sent.

Mike Komoroske - Section Chief New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-7013 Correspondence Only

Gary Litwin
Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation
New York State Department of Health
Flanigan Square
547 River Street
Troy, New York 12180-2216

Mary Von Wergers - ERP Attorney New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-5500 Correspondence only

2. Communication from the Department to Municipality shall be sent to:

Jayme Lahut - Executive Director Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority 433 State Street Schenectady, NY 12305

- B. The Department and Municipality reserve the right to designate additional or different addressees for communication on written notice to the other.
- C. Each party shall notify the other within ninety (90) days after any change in the addresses listed in this Paragraph.

XVI. Termination of Contract

- A. If the Municipality complies with the requirements of applicable State and federal laws and regulations and with the terms of this Contract, the Department shall issue a Satisfactory Completion of Project letter. This Contract shall terminate when the Department issues this letter, and the parties agree that, upon termination, the Municipality, successor in title, lessees and lender shall be entitled to the liability limitation benefits set forth at ECL 56-0509, subject to the terms and conditions stated therein.
- B. Without prejudice or waiver of any other rights the State has if the Municipality fails to comply with any of the requirements of applicable State or federal laws and regulations or with any of the requirements of this Contract or if without good cause as determined by the Department, the Municipality has:
 - 1. failed to proceed with the Project as scheduled and/or approved, or

2. changed the Project or any portion thereof without the Department's prior written approval,

the Department shall provide written notification to the Municipality of its breach of contract, setting forth in writing the basis for termination of the Contract and allowing the Municipality a reasonable and specific amount of time within which to cure its breach. Payments under this Contract shall be suspended until the Municipality has cured its breach. If the Municipality does not cure its breach of contract within the period of time allowed by the Department, this Contract shall terminate on the 5th day after the Municipality's receipt of another letter from the Department notifying the Municipality that the time to cure its breach of contract has passed ("Termination Letter"). The Department shall notify the Municipality of the amount of money that the Municipality owes the State for repayment of State Assistance provided under this Contract and for the Department's oversight costs and for any other costs incurred by the State in administering and terminating the Municipality's Environmental Restoration Program project ("Demand Letter"). The Municipality agrees that if this Contract is terminated by the Department under this Subparagraph B:

- i. the Municipality, a successor in title, lessee and lender are not entitled to claim any liability limitation benefits provided under ECL 56-0509 because the Municipality has failed to satisfy the requirement of ECL 56-0509 (1)(a)(I) to comply with all of the terms and conditions of the contract providing State Assistance under ECL Article 56,
 - ii. the Department shall withhold all further State Assistance under this

Contract, and

- iii. the Municipality shall make repayment of any State Assistance already paid under this Contract and other State costs, with interest thereon as provided by law, within 45 days of the Municipality's receipt of the Department's Demand Letter.

XVII. Miscellaneous

- A. If the information provided and any certifications made by the Municipality are not materially accurate and complete, this Contract, except with respect to the Municipality's obligations according to the provisions of the Paragraphs that the parties have expressly agreed will survive termination of this Contract, shall be null and void *ab initio* fifteen (15) days after the Department's notification of such inaccuracy or incompleteness, unless the Municipality submits information within that fifteen (15) day time period indicating that the information provided and the certifications made were materially accurate and complete. In the event this Contract is rendered null and void, any Satisfactory Completion of Project letter that may have been issued under this Contract shall also be null and void *ab initio*, and the Department shall reserve all rights that it may have under law.
- B. The Municipality shall allow the Department to attend, and shall notify the Department at least seven (7) days in advance of, any field activities to be conducted pursuant to this Contract, as well as any pre-bid meetings, job progress meetings, substantial completion meeting and inspection, and final inspection and meeting; nothing in this Contract shall be construed to require the Municipality to allow the Department to attend portions of meetings where privileged matters are discussed.

- C. The Municipality shall register all known petroleum storage tanks on the Site pursuant to 6 NYCRR 612.2, register all known chemical storage tanks on the Site pursuant to 6 NYCRR 596.2, and properly close all such known tanks, if out-of-service, pursuant to 6 NYCRR 613.9 (in the case of petroleum storage tanks) or 6 NYCRR 598.10 (in the case of chemical storage tanks) within the approved FI/RAA Work Plan schedule.
- D. The Municipality shall remove and properly dispose of hazardous waste found to be stored on the Site in containment vessels other than known storage tanks (such as drums, transformers, sumps, and pits), or where petroleum storage tanks or chemical storage tanks are discovered on the Site during the course of the Project and such tanks contain hazardous waste, in accordance with all applicable State and federal requirements.
- E. The Department may exempt the Municipality from the requirement to obtain any State or local permit or other authorization for any activity conducted pursuant to this Contract that (I) is conducted on the Site or on different premises that are under common control or contiguous to or physically connected with the Site and such activity manages exclusively contaminants from such Site, and (ii) satisfies all substantive technical requirements applicable to like activity conducted pursuant to a permit, as determined by the Department.
- F. The Municipality shall use "best efforts" to obtain all Site access, permits, easements, rights-of-way, rights-of-entry, approvals, institutional controls, or authorizations necessary to perform Municipality's obligations under this Contract, If, despite the Municipality's best efforts, any access, permits, easements, rights-of-way, rights-of-entry, approvals, institutional controls, or authorizations required to perform this Contract are not obtained, the Municipality shall promptly notify the Department, and include a summary of the steps taken to obtain access. The Department may, as it deems appropriate and within its authority, assist the Municipality in obtaining access. If an interest in Site is needed to implement an institutional control required by a Work Plan and such interest cannot be obtained, the Department may require the Municipality to modify the Work Plan pursuant to Subparagraph II.C of this Contract to reflect changes necessitated by the lack of access and/or approvals.
- G. The Municipality shall not be considered an operator of the Site solely by virtue of having executed and/or implemented this Contract.
- H. The Municipality shall provide a copy of this Contract to each subcontractor hired to perform work required by this Contract and shall condition all contracts entered into to carry out the obligations identified in this Contract upon performance in conformity with the terms of this Contract. The Municipality shall provide written notice of this Contract to all subcontractors hired to perform any portion of the work required by this Contract. Municipality shall nonetheless be responsible for ensuring that the Municipality's subcontractors perform the work in satisfaction of the requirements of this Contract. The Municipality shall also insert in its contract with its consultant for the Project the clause for conflict of interest found in Appendix B.
- I. The Municipality shall, before the start of any Approved Activity, require each consultant and subcontractor to secure and deliver to the Municipality a policy (or policies) of insurance issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in the State and acceptable to

the State that shall name the Municipality and the State as additional insured. See Division of Environmental Remediation guidance, as may be amended, for descriptions of types of insurance required and their minimum limits. The Municipality shall provide the Department with a copy of the applicable certificate(s) of insurance for its review prior to the commencement of the Project. The Municipality shall provide copies of the applicable insurance policies to the Department upon request.

- J. The paragraph headings set forth in this Contract are included for convenience of reference only and shall be disregarded in the construction and interpretation of any provisions of this Contract.
- K. 1. The terms of this Contract shall constitute the complete and entire Contract between the Department and the Municipality concerning the implementation of the activities required by this Contract. No term, condition, understanding, or agreement purporting to modify or vary any term of this Contract shall be binding unless made in writing and subscribed by both parties and approved by the State Comptroller. No informal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by the Department shall be construed as relieving the Municipality of the Municipality's obligation to obtain such formal approvals as may be required by this Contract. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Contract and any Work Plan submitted pursuant to this Contract, the terms of this Contract shall control over the terms of the Work Plan(s). The Municipality consents to and agrees not to contest the authority and jurisdiction of the Department to enter into or enforce this Contract.
- 2. i. Except as set forth herein, if the Municipality desires that any provision of this Contract be changed, other than a provision of a Work Plan, the Municipality shall make timely written application to the parties listed in Subparagraph XV.A.1.
- ii. Changes to the Work Plan shall be accomplished as set forth in Subparagraph II.C of this Contract.
- L. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Contract which are defined in ECL Article 56 or in regulations promulgated thereunder shall have the meaning assigned to them under said statute or regulations.
- M. The Municipality's obligations under this Contract represent payment for or reimbursement of response costs, and shall not be deemed to constitute any type of fine or penalty.
- N. All work performed in relation to the Project by the Municipality or its agents, representatives, or contractors shall conform to all applicable federal, State and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, and standards, including permit requirements. This Contract does not constitute a permit and does not confer upon the applicant the right to engage in the Contemplated Use or any other use of the Site for any particular purpose.
- O. The Municipality shall ensure that any identifying signs will note that portions of the Project were assisted by the State under the Clean Water / Clean Air Bond Act of 1996.

- P. All approved work plans, final reports shall be submitted to the Department in an electronic format acceptable to the Department within thirty (30) days of approval of such final report. In addition, the Department may require other site related documents to be submitted electronically. If any document cannot be converted into electronic format, the Municipality shall so advise the Department and, if the Department concurs, submit such document in an alternative format acceptable to the Department.
- Q. No delay or omission on the part of either party in exercising any right under this Contract shall operate as a waiver of such right or of any other right under this Contract. A waiver on any occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or a waiver of any right and/or remedy on any other occasion. No waiver or consent shall be binding unless it is in writing and executed by the Department and the Municipality.
- R. Appendix A "Standard Clauses for All New York State Contracts"; Appendix B "Standard Clauses for All New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Contracts"; Rider to Appendix B "Standard Clauses for All New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Contracts for Environmental Restoration Projects"; Appendix C "Legal Description of Site"; Schedule A Scope of Work; Schedule B "Payment Schedules"; and the "Glossary" are attached to and hereby made a part of this Contract as if set forth fully herein.
- S. In the case of an application for State Assistance for an Environmental Restoration Program remediation project, the Municipality shall submit evidence of its compliance with the requirements of the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQR").
- T. This Contract may be executed for the convenience of the parties hereto, individually or in combination, in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to have the status of an executed original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same.
- U. The term of this Contract shall start May 26, 2005. This Contract shall end on December 26, 2006. This Contract will be effective upon approval and filing by the State Comptroller in accordance with Section 112 of the State Finance Law. The Municipality agrees to proceed expeditiously with and to complete the Project in accordance with Work Plans approved by the Department, and any revisions thereto, and to carry out its other obligations under this Contract.

CONTRACT NUMBER	
-----------------	--

In witness whereof, the parties have signed this Contract on the date indicated opposite each signature. The signatory for the Department provides the following Agency Certification: "In addition to the acceptance of this Contract, I also certify that original copies of this signature page will be attached to all other exact copies of this Contract."

FOR MUNICIPALITY

State of NEW YORK County of STAIN)) ss:)	By:
	,	Title: Mayor, City of Schenectady
		Date:

Date: 6/6/05

ALFRED L. GOLDBERGER
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Schenectady County
Commission Expires

COMED A CT MI IM IDED	C302801
CONTRACT NUMBER	CAGOO!

In witness whereof, the parties have signed this Contract on the date indicated opposite each signature. The signatory for the Department provides the following Agency Certification: "In addition to the acceptance of this Contract, I also certify that original copies of this signature page will be attached to all other exact copies of this Contract."

By: And Blut Title: Executive Director, Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority Date: 2005
(name) or (names) personally known to tory evidence to be the individual whose name is (are) knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the hich the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
By: Stand Office of the individual taking acknowledgment Date: 6-6-55
By: Augustus Title: DIRECTOR MANGEMENT & BUDGET Date: NOV 2 1 2005
Date: NOV 2.1 2005 FORM Approved: By: For the State Comptroller

(Section 112, State Finance Law).

The contract is not effective until it is approved by the State Comptroller and filed in his office

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS APPENDIX A

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, amendment or other agreement of any kind (hereinafter, "the contract" or "this contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the contract (the word "Contractor" herein refers to any party other than the State, whether a contractor, licenser, licensee, lessor, lessee or any other party):

- 1. <u>EXECUTORY CLAUSE</u>. In accordance with Section 41 of the State Finance Law, the State shall have no liability under this contract to the Contractor or to anyone else beyond funds appropriated and available for this contract.
- 2. NON-ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE. In accordance with Section 138 of the State Finance Law, this contract may not be assigned by the Contractor or its right, title or interest therein assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or otherwise disposed of without the previous consent, in writing, of the State and any attempts to assign the contract without the State's written consent are null and void. The Contractor may, however, assign its right to receive payment without the State's prior written consent unless this contract concerns Certificates of Participation pursuant to Article 5-A of the State Finance Law.
- 3. COMPTROLLER'S APPROVAL. In accordance with Section 112 of the State Finance Law (or, if this contract is with the State University or City University of New York, Section 355 or Section 6218 of the Education Law), if this contract exceeds \$15,000 (or the minimum thresholds agreed to by the Office of the State Comptroller for certain S.U.N.Y. and C.U.N.Y. contracts), or if this is an amendment for any amount to a contract which, as so amended, exceeds said statutory amount, or if, by this contract, the State agrees to give something other than money when the value or reasonably estimated value of such consideration exceeds \$10,000, it shall not be valid, effective or binding upon the State until it has been approved by the State Comptroller and filed in his office. Comptroller's approval of contracts let by the Office of General Services is required when such contracts exceed \$30,000 (State Finance Law Section 163.6.a).
- 4. WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS. In accordance with Section 142 of the State Finance Law, this contract shall be void and of no force and effect unless the Contractor shall provide and maintain coverage during the life of this contract for the benefit of such employees as are required to be covered by the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Law.
- 5. NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent required by Article 15 of the Executive Law (also known as the Human Rights Law) and all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions, the Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, age, disability, genetic predisposition or carrier status, or marital status. Furthermore, in accordance with Section 220-e of the Labor Law, if this is a contract for the construction, alteration or repair of any public building or public work or for the manufacture, sale or distribution of materials, equipment or supplies, and to the extent that this contract shall be performed within the State of New York, Contractor agrees that neither it not its subcontractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color, disability, sex, or national origin: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work under this contract. If this is a building service contract as defined in Section 230 of the Labor Law, then, in accordance with Section 239 thereof, Contractor agrees that neither it nor its subcontractors shall by reason of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or disability: (a) discriminate in hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or intimidate any employee hired for the

performance of work under this contract. Contractor is subject to fines of \$50.00 per person per day for any violation of Section 220-e or Section 239 as well as possible termination of this contract and forfeiture of all moneys due hereunder for a second or subsequent violation,

- 6. WAGE AND HOURS PROVISIONS. If this is a public work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law or a building service contract covered by Article 9 thereof, neither Contractor's employees nor the employees of its subcontractors may be required or permitted to work more than the number of hours or days stated in said statutes, except as otherwise provided in the Labor Law and as set forth in prevailing wage and supplement schedules issued by the State Labor Department. Furthermore, Contractor and its subcontractors must pay at least the prevailing wage rate and pay or provide the prevailing supplements, including the premium rates for overtime pay, as determined by the State Labor Department in accordance with the Labor Law.
- 7. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION. In accordance with Section 139-d of the State Finance Law, if this contract was awarded based upon the submission of bids, Contractor warrants, under penalty of perjury, that its bid was arrived at independently and without collusion aimed at restricting competition. Contractor further warrants that, at the time Contractor submitted its bid, an authorized and responsible person executed and delivered to the State a non-collusive bidding certification on Contractor's behalf.
- 8. INTERNATIONAL BOYCOTT PROHIBITION. In accordance with Section 220-f of the Labor Law and Section 139-h of the State Finance Law, if this contract exceeds \$5,000, the Contractor agrees, as a material condition of the contract, that neither the Contractor nor any substantially owned or affiliated person, firm, partnership or corporation has participated, is participating, or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the federal Export Administration Act of 1979 (50 USC App. Sections 2401 et seq.) or regulations thereunder. If such Contractor, or any of the aforesaid affiliates of Contractor, is convicted or is otherwise found to have violated said laws or regulations upon the final determination of the United States Commerce Department or any other appropriate agency of the United States subsequent to the contract's execution, such contract, amendment or modification thereto shall be rendered forfeit and void. The Contractor shall so notify the State Comptroller within five (5) business days of such conviction, determination or disposition of appeal (2NYCRR 105.4).
- 9. SET-OFF RIGHTS. The State shall have all of its common law, equitable and statutory rights of set-off. These rights shall include, but not be limited to, the State's option to withhold for the purposes of set-off any moneys due to the Contractor under this contract up to any amounts due and owing to the State with regard to this contract, any other contract with any State department or agency, including any contract for a term commencing prior to the term of this contract, plus any amounts due and owing to the State for any other reason including, without limitation, tax delinquencies, fee delinquencies or monetary penalties relative thereto. The State shall exercise its set-off rights in accordance with normal State practices including, in cases of set-off pursuant to an audit, the finalization of such audit by the State agency, its representatives, or the State Comptroller.
- 10. RECORDS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain complete and accurate books, records, documents, accounts and other evidence directly pertinent to performance under this contract (hereinafter, collectively, "the Records"). The Records must be kept for the balance of the calendar year in which they were made and for six (6) additional years thereafter. The State Comptroller, the Attorney General and any other person or entity authorized to conduct an examination, as well as the agency or agencies involved in this contract, shall have access to the Records during normal business hours at an office of the Contractor

Page 1

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS APPENDIX A

within the State of New York or, if no such office is available, at a mutually agreeable and reasonable venue within the State, for the term specified above for the purposes of inspection, auditing and copying. The State shall take reasonable steps to protect from public disclosure any of the Records which are exempt from disclosure under Section 87 of the Public Officers Law (the "Statute") provided that: (i) the Contractor shall timely inform an appropriate State official, in writing, that said records should not be disclosed; and (ii) said records shall be sufficiently identified; and (iii) designation of said records as exempt under the Statute is reasonable. Nothing contained herein shall diminish, or in any way adversely affect, the State's right to discovery in any pending or future litigation.

- 11. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PRIVACY NOTIFICATION. (a) FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER and/or FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER. All invoices or New York State standard vouchers submitted for payment for the sale of goods or services or the lease of real or personal property to a New York State agency must include the payee's identification number, i.e., the seller's or lessor's identification number. The number is either the payee's Federal employer identification number or Federal social security number, or both such numbers when the payee has both such numbers. Failure to include this number or numbers may delay payment. Where the payee does not have such number or numbers, the payee, on its invoice or New York State standard voucher, must give the reason or reasons why the payee does not have such number or numbers.
- (b) PRIVACY NOTIFICATION. (1) The authority to request the above personal information from a seller of goods or services or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to maintain such information, is found in Section 5 of the State Tax Law. Disclosure of this information by the seller or lessor to the State is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the information is collected is to enable the State to identify individuals, businesses and others who have been delinquent in filing tax returns or may have understated their tax liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by the taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. The information will be used for tax administration purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law.
- (2) The personal information is requested by the purchasing unit of the agency contracting to purchase the goods or services or lease the real or personal property covered by this contract or lease. The information is maintained in New York State's Central Accounting System by the Director of Accounting Operations, Office of the State Comptroller, AESOB, Albany, New York 12236.
- EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 12. MINORITIES AND WOMEN. In accordance with Section 312 of the Executive Law, if this contract is: (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of \$25,000.00, whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the contracting agency; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon; or (iii) a written agreement in excess of \$100,000.00 whereby the owner of a State assisted housing project is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon for such project, then:
- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status, and will undertake or continue existing programs of affirmative action to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination. Affirmative action shall mean recruitment,

employment, job assignment, promotion, upgradings, demotion, transfer, layoff, or termination and rates of pay or other forms of compensation;

- (b) at the request of the contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, labor union or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status and that such union or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the contractor's obligations herein; and
- (c) the Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the State contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.

Contractor will include the provisions of "a", "b", and "c" above, in every subcontract over \$25,000.00 for the construction, demolition, replacement, major repair, renovation, planning or design of real property and improvements thereon (the "Work") except where the Work is for the beneficial use of the Contractor. Section 312 does not apply to: (i) work, goods or services unrelated to this contract; or (ii) employment outside New York State; or (iii) banking services, insurance policies or the sale of securities. The State shall consider compliance by a contractor or subcontractor with the requirements of any federal law concerning equal employment opportunity which effectuates the purpose of this section. The contracting agency shall determine whether the imposition of the requirements of the provisions hereof duplicate or conflict with any such federal law and if such duplication or conflict exists, the contracting agency shall waive the applicability of Section 312 to the extent of such duplication or conflict. Contractor will comply with all duly promulgated and lawful rules and regulations of the Governor's Office of Minority and Women's Business Development pertaining hereto.

- 13. <u>CONFLICTING TERMS</u>. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the contract (including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of this Appendix A, the terms of this Appendix A shall control.
- **14.** GOVERNING LAW. This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York except where the Federal supremacy clause requires otherwise.
- **15.** <u>LATE PAYMENT</u>. Timeliness of payment and any interest to be paid to Contractor for late payment shall be governed by Article 11-A of the State Finance Law to the extent required by law.
- 16. <u>NO ARBITRATION</u>. Disputes involving this contract, including the breach or alleged breach thereof, may not be submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily authorized), but must, instead, be heard in a court of competent jurisdiction of the State of New York.
- 17. <u>SERVICE OF PROCESS</u>. In addition to the methods of service allowed by the State Civil Practice Law & Rules ("CPLR"), Contractor hereby consents to service of process upon it by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Service hereunder shall be complete upon Contractor's actual receipt of process or upon the State's receipt of the return thereof by the United States Postal Service as refused or undeliverable. Contractor must promptly notify the State, in writing, of each and every change of address to which service of process can be made. Service by the State to the last known address shall be sufficient. Contractor will have thirty (30) calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to respond.

Page 2 May, 2003

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS APPENDIX A

18. PROHIBITION ON PURCHASE OF TROPICAL HARDWOODS. The Contractor certifies and warrants that all wood products to be used under this contract award will be in accordance with, but not limited to, the specifications and provisions of State Finance Law §165. (Use of Tropical Hardwoods) which prohibits purchase and use of tropical hardwoods, unless specifically exempted, by the State or any governmental agency or political subdivision or public benefit corporation. Qualification for an exemption under this law will be the responsibility of the contractor to establish to meet with the approval of the State.

In addition, when any portion of this contract involving the use of woods, whether supply or installation, is to be performed by any subcontractor, the prime Contractor will indicate and certify in the submitted bid proposal that the subcontractor has been informed and is in compliance with specifications and provisions regarding use of tropical hardwoods as detailed in §165 State Finance Law. Any such use must meet with the approval of the State; otherwise, the bid may not be considered responsive. Under bidder certifications, proof of qualification for exemption will be the responsibility of the Contractor to meet with the approval of the State.

- 19. MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES. In accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992), the Contractor hereby stipulates that the Contractor either (a) has no business operations in Northern Ireland, or (b) shall take lawful steps in good faith to conduct any business operations in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles (as described in Section 165 of the New York State Finance Law), and shall permit independent monitoring of compliance with such principles.
- 20. OMNIBUS PROCUREMENT ACT OF 1992. It is the policy of New York State to maximize opportunities for the participation of New York State business enterprises, including minority and women-owned business enterprises as bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement contracts.

Information on the availability of New York State subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development Division for Small Business 30 South Pearl St -- 7th Floor Albany, New York 12245 Telephone: 518-292-5220

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development Division of Minority and Women's Business Development 30 South Pearl St -- 2nd Floor Albany, New York 12245 http://www.empire.state.ny.us

The Omnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by signing this bid proposal or contract, as applicable, Contractors certify that whenever the total bid amount is greater than \$1 million:

- (a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage the participation of New York State Business Enterprises as suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and women-owned business enterprises, on this project, and has retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided upon request to the State;
- (b) The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as amended;

- (c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to provide notification to New York State residents of employment opportunities on this project through listing any such positions with the Job Service Division of the New York State Department of Labor, or providing such notification in such manner as is consistent with existing collective bargaining contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to document these efforts and to provide said documentation to the State upon request; and
- (d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may seek to obtain offset credits from foreign countries as a result of this contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these efforts.
- 21. RECIPROCITY AND SANCTIONS PROVISIONS. Bidders are hereby notified that if their principal place of business is located in a country, nation, province, state or political subdivision that penalizes New York State vendors, and if the goods or services they offer will be substantially produced or performed outside New York State, the Omnibus Procurement Act 1994 and 2000 amendments (Chapter 684 and Chapter 383, respectively) require that they be denied contracts which they would otherwise obtain. NOTE: As of May 15, 2002, the list of discriminatory jurisdictions subject to this provision includes the states of South Carolina, Alaska, West Virginia, Wyoming, Louisiana and Hawaii. Contact NYS Department of Economic Development for a current list of jurisdictions subject to this provision.
- 22. <u>PURCHASES OF APPAREL</u>. In accordance with State Finance Law 162 (4-a), the State shall not purchase any apparel from any vendor unable or unwilling to certify that: (i) such apparel was manufactured in compliance with all applicable labor and occupational safety laws, including, but not limited to, child labor laws, wage and hours laws and workplace safety laws, and (ii) vendor will supply, with its bid (or, if not a bid situation, prior to or at the time of signing a contract with the State), if known, the names and addresses of each subcontractor and a list of all manufacturing plants to be utilized by the bidder.

Page 3

APPENDIX B

Standard Clauses for All New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Contracts

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, grant, amendment or other agreement of any kind (hereinafter "the contract" or "this contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the contract. The word "Contractor" herein refers to any party to the contract, other than the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (hereinafter "Department").

- I. Postponement, suspension, abandonment or termination by the Department: The Department shall have the right to postpone, suspend, abandon or terminate this contract, and such actions shall in no event be deemed a breach of contract. In the event of any termination, postponement, delay, suspension or abandonment, the Contractor shall immediately stop work, take steps to incur no additional obligations, and to limit further expenditures. Within 15 days of receipt of notice, the Contractor shall deliver to the Department all data, reports, plans, or other documentation related to the performance of this contract, including but not limited to source codes and specifications, guarantees, warranties, as-built plans and shop drawings. In any of these events, the Department shall make settlement with the Contractor upon an equitable basis as determined by the Department which shall fix the value of the work which was performed by the Contractor prior to the postponement, suspension, abandonment or termination of this contract. This clause shall not apply to this contract if the contract contains other provisions applicable to postponement, suspension or termination of the contract.
- II. Indemnification and Holdharmless The Contractor agrees that it will indemnify and save harmless the Department and the State of New York from and against all losses from claims, demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries and judgments of every nature and description brought or recovered against it by reason of any omission or tortious act of the Contractor, its agents, employees, suppliers or subcontractors in the performance of this contract. The Department and the State of New York may retain such monies from the amount due Contractor as may be necessary to satisfy any claim for damages, costs and

the like, which is asserted against the Department and/or the State of New York.

- III. Conflict of Interest (a) Organizational Conflict of Interest. To the best of the Contractor's knowledge and belief, the Contractor warrants that there are no relevant facts or circumstances which could give rise to an organizational conflict of interest, as herein defined, or that the Contractor has disclosed all such relevant information to the Department.
- (1) An organizational conflict of interest exists when the nature of the work to be performed under this contract may, without some restriction on future activities, impair or appear to impair the Contractor's objectivity in performing the work for the Department.
- (2) The Contractor agrees that if an actual, or potential organizational conflict of interest is discovered at any time after award, whether before or during performance, the Contractor will immediately make a full disclosure in writing to the Department. This disclosure shall include a description of actions which the Contractor has taken or proposes to take, after consultation with the Department, to avoid, mitigate, or minimize the actual or potential conflict.
- (3) To the extent that the work under this contract requires access to personal, proprietary or confidential business or financial data of persons or other companies, and as long as such data remains proprietary or confidential, the Contractor shall protect such data from unauthorized use and disclosure and agrees not to use it to compete with such companies.
- (b) <u>Personal Conflict of Interest</u>: The following provisions with regard to management or professional level employee personnel performing under this contract shall apply until the earlier of the termination date of the affected employee(s) or the duration of the contract.
- (1) A personal conflict of interest is defined as a relationship of an employee, subcontractor employee, or consultant with an entity that may impair or appear to impair the objectivity of the employee, subcontractor

employee, or consultant in performing the contract work. The Contractor agrees to notify the Department immediately of any actual, or potential personal conflict of interest with regard to any such person working on or having access to information regarding this contract, as soon as Contractor becomes aware of such conflict. The Department will notify the Contractor of the appropriate action to be taken.

- (2) The Contractor agrees to advise all management or professional level employees involved in the work of this contract, that they must report any personal conflicts of interest to the Contractor. The Contractor must then advise the Department which will advise the Contractor of the appropriate action to be taken.
- (3) Unless waived by the Department, the Contractor shall certify annually that, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge and belief, all actual, apparent or potential conflicts of interest, both personal and organizational, as defined herein, have been reported to the Department. Such certification must be signed by a senior executive of the Contractor and submitted in accordance with instructions provided by the Department. Along with the annual certification, the Contractor shall also submit an update of any changes in any conflict of interest plan submitted with its proposal for this contract. The initial certification shall cover the one-year period from the date of contract award, and all subsequent certifications shall cover successive annual periods thereafter. The certification is to be submitted no later than 45 days after the close of the previous certification period covered.
- (4) In performing this contract, the Contractor recognizes that its employees may have access to data, either provided by the Department or first generated during contract performance, of a sensitive nature which should not be released without Department approval. If this situation occurs, the Contractor agrees to obtain confidentiality agreements from all affected employees working on requirements under this contract including subcontractors and consultants. Such agreements shall contain provisions which stipulate that each employee agrees not to disclose, either in whole or in part, to any entity external to the Department, Department of Health or the New York State Department of Law, any information or data provided by the Department or first generated by the Contractor under this contract, any site-specific cost information, or any enforcement strategy without first obtaining the written permission of the Department. If a Contractor, through an employee

- or otherwise, is subpoenaed to testify or produce documents, which could result in such disclosure, the Contractor must provide immediate advance notification to the Department so that the Department can authorize such disclosure or have the opportunity to take action to prevent such disclosure. Such agreements shall be effective for the life of the contract and for a period of five (5) years after completion of the contract.
- (c) Remedies The Department may terminate this contract in whole or in part, if it deems such termination necessary to avoid an organizational or personal conflict of interest, or an unauthorized disclosure of information. If the Contractor fails to make required disclosures or misrepresents relevant information to the Department, the Department may terminate the contract, or pursue such other remedies as may be permitted by the terms of Clause I of this Appendix or other applicable provisions of this contract regarding termination.
- (d) The Contractor will be ineligible to make a proposal or bid on a contract for which the Contractor has developed the statement of work or the solicitation package
- (e) The Contractor agrees to insert in each subcontract or consultant agreement placed hereunder (except for subcontracts or consultant agreements for well drilling, fence erecting, plumbing, utility hookups, security guard services, or electrical services) provisions which shall conform substantially to the language of this clause, including this paragraph (e), unless otherwise authorized by the Department.

If this is a contract for work related to action at an inactive hazardous waste site, the following paragraph shall apply to those Contractors whose work requires the application of professional judgment: It does not apply to construction contracts.

- (f) Due to the scope and nature of this contract, the Contractor shall observe the following restrictions on future hazardous waste site contracting for the duration of the contract.
- (1) The Contractor, during the life of the work assignment and for a period of three (3) years after the completion of the work assignment, agrees not to enter into a contract with or to represent any party with respect to any work relating to remedial activities or

work pertaining to a site where the Contractor previously performed work for the Department under this contract without the prior written approval of the Department.

- (2) The Contractor agrees in advance that if any bids/proposals are submitted for any work for a third party that would require written approval of the Department prior to entering into a contract because of the restrictions of this clause, then the bids/proposals are submitted at the Contractor's own risk, and no claim shall be made against the Department to recover bid/proposal costs as a direct cost whether the request for authorization to enter into the contract is denied or approved.
- IV. Requests for Payment All requests for payment by the Contractor must be submitted on forms supplied and approved by the Department. Each payment request must contain such items of information and supporting documentation as are required by the Department, and shall be all-inclusive for the period of time covered by the payment request.

V. Compliance with Federal

requirements To the extent that federal funds are provided to the Contractor or used in paying the Contractor under this contract, the Contractor agrees that it will comply with all applicable federal laws and regulations, including but not limited to those laws and regulations under which the Federal funds were authorized. The Contractor further agrees to insert in any subcontract hereunder, provisions which shall conform substantially to the language of this clause.

- VI. Independent Contractor The Contractor shall have the status of an independent contractor.

 Accordingly, the Contractor agrees that it will conduct itself in a manner consistent with such status, and that it will neither hold itself out as, nor claim to be, an officer or employee of the Department by reason of this contract. It further agrees that it will not make any claim, demand or application to the Department for any right or privilege applicable to an officer or employee of the Department, including but not limited to worker's compensation coverage, unemployment insurance benefits, social security coverage, or retirement membership or credit.
- VII. Article 15-A Requirements The terms contained in this clause shall have the definitions as given in, and shall be construed according to the intent of Article 15-A of the Executive Law, 5 NYCRR Part

- 140, et. seq., Article 52 of the Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 615, et. seq., as applicable, and any goals established by this clause are subject to the intent of such laws and regulations.
- (a) If the maximum contract price herein equals or exceeds \$25,000, and this contract is for labor, services, supplies, equipment, or materials; or
- (b) If the maximum contract price herein equals or exceeds \$100,000 and this contract is for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon; then
- (c) The affirmative action provisions and equal employment opportunity provisions contained in this paragraph and paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause shall be applicable within the limitations established by Executive Law §§312 and 313 and the applicable regulations.
- (1) The Contractor is required to make good faith efforts to subcontract at least <u>6</u>% of the dollar value of this contract to Minority Owned Business Enterprises (MBEs) and at least <u>6</u>% of such value to Women Owned Business Enterprises (WBEs).
- (2) The Contractor is required to make good faith efforts to employ or contractually require any Subcontractor with whom it contracts to make good faith efforts to employ minority group members for at least <u>10</u>% of, and women for at least <u>10</u>% of, the workforce hours required to perform the work under this contract.
- (3) The Contractor is required to make good faith efforts to solicit the meaningful participation by enterprises identified in the NYS Directory of Certified Businesses provided by:

Empire State Development Corp. Div. Minority & Women's Business Development 30 South Pearl Street Albany, New York 12245

Phone: (518) 292-5250 Fax: (518) 292-5803

and

Empire State Development Corp. 633 Third Avenue New York, NY 10017 Phone: (212) 803-2414

Fax: (212) 803-3223

internet: www.empire.state.ny.us\esd.htm

- (d) The Contractor agrees to include the provisions set forth in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above and paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of clause 12 of Appendix A in every subcontract in such a manner that the provisions will be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work under such subcontract. For the purpose of this paragraph, a "subcontract" shall mean an agreement providing for a total expenditure in excess of \$25,000 for the construction, demolition, replacement, major repair, renovation, planning or design of real property and improvements thereon in which a portion of the Contractor's obligation under a State contract is undertaken or assumed.
- (e) The Contractor is required to make good faith efforts to utilize the MBE/WBEs identified in the utilization plan to the extent indicated in such plan, and otherwise to implement it according to its terms. The Contractor is requested to report on such implementation periodically as provided by the contract, or annually, whichever is more frequent.

VIII. Compliance with applicable laws

- (a) Prior to the commencement of any work under this contract, the Contractor is required to meet all legal requirements necessary in the performance of the contract. This includes but is not limited to compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations promulgated thereunder. It is the Contractor's responsibility to obtain any necessary permits, or other authorizations. By signing this contract, the Contractor affirmatively represents that it has complied with said laws, unless it advises the Department otherwise, in writing. The Department signs this contract in reliance upon this representation.
- (b) During the term of this contract, and any extensions thereof, the Contractor must remain in compliance with said laws. A failure to notify the Department of noncompliance of which the Contractor was or should have been aware, may be considered a material breach of this contract.
- IX. **Dispute Resolution** The parties agree to the following steps, or as many as are necessary to resolve disputes between the Department and the Contractor.
- (a) The Contractor specifically agrees to submit, in the first instance, any dispute relating to this contract to the

- designated individual, who shall render a written decision and furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor.
- (1) The Contractor must request such decision in writing no more than fifteen days after it knew or should have known of the facts which are the basis of the dispute.
- (2) The decision of the designated individual shall be the final agency determination, unless the Contractor files a written appeal of that decision with the designated appeal individual ("DAI") within twenty days of receipt of that decision.
- (b) Upon receipt of the written appeal, the DAI, will review the record and decision. Following divisional procedures in effect at that time, the DAI will take one of the following actions, with written notice to the Contractor.
- (1) Remand the matter to the program staff for further negotiation or information if it is determined that the matter is not ripe for review; or
- (2) Determine that there is no need for further action, and that the determination of the designated individual is confirmed; or
- (3) Make a determination on the record as it exists.
- (c) The decision of the DAI shall be the final agency decision unless the Contractor files a written appeal of that decision with the Chair of the Contract Review Committee ("CRC") within twenty days of receipt of that decision.

The designated individual to hear disputes is:

Ed Belmore Director, Remedial Bureau D 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-7013 (518) 402-9818

The designated appeal individual to review decisions is:

Sal Ervolina, Assistant Director Division of Environmental Remediation 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-7011 (518) 402-9707

The Chair of the Contract Review Committee is:

Nancy W. Lussier, Chair Contract Review Committee 625 Broadway, 10th Floor Albany, NY 12233-5010 Telephone: (518) 402-9228

- (d) Upon receipt of the written appeal, the Chair of the CRC, in consultation with the members of the CRC and the Office of General Counsel, will take one of the following actions, or a combination thereof, with written notice to the Contractor.
- (1) Remand the matter to program staff for additional fact finding, negotiation, or other appropriate action; or
- (2) Adopt the decision of the DAI; or
- (3) Consider the matter for review by the CRC in accordance with its procedures.
- (e) Following a decision to proceed pursuant to (d) 3, above, the Chair of the CRC shall convene a proceeding in accordance with the CRC's established contract dispute resolution guidelines. The proceeding will provide the Contractor with an opportunity to be heard.
- (f) Following a decision pursuant to (d) 2 or (d) 3, the CRC shall make a written recommendation to the Assistant Commissioner for Administration who shall render the final agency determination.
- (g) At any time during the dispute resolution process, and upon mutual agreement of the parties, the Office of Hearings and Mediation Services (OHMS) may be requested to provide mediation services or other appropriate means to assist in resolving the dispute. Any findings or recommendations made by the OHMS will not be binding on either party.
- (h) Final agency determinations shall be subject to review only pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.
- (i) Pending final determination of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract in accordance with the decision of the designated individual. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as making final the decision of any administrative officer upon a question of law.
- (j) (1) Notwithstanding the foregoing, at the option of the Contractor, the following shall be subject to review

- by the CRC: Disputes arising under Article 15-A of the Executive Law (Minority and Women Owned Business participation), the Department's determination with respect to the adequacy of the Contractor's Utilization Plan, or the Contractor's showing of good faith efforts to comply therewith. A request for a review before the CRC should be made, in writing, within twenty days of receipt of the Department's determination.
- (2) The CRC will promptly convene a review in accordance with Article 15-A of the Executive Law and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

X. Labor Law Provisions

- (a) When applicable, the Contractor shall post, in a location designated by the Department, a copy of the New York State Department of Labor schedules of prevailing wages and supplements for this project, a copy of all re-determinations of such schedules for the project, the Workers' Compensation Law Section 51 notice, all other notices required by law to be posted at the site, the Department of Labor notice that this project is a public work project on which each worker is entitled to receive the prevailing wages and supplements for their occupation, and all other notices which the Department directs the Contractor to post. The Contractor shall provide a surface for such notices which is satisfactory to the Department. The Contractor shall maintain such notices in a legible manner and shall replace any notice or schedule which is damaged, defaced, illegible or removed for any reason. Contractor shall post such notices before commencing any work on the site and shall maintain such notices until all work on the site is complete.
- (b) When appropriate, contractor shall distribute to each worker for this Contract a notice, in a form provided by the Department, that this project is a public work project on which each worker is entitled to receive the prevailing wage and supplements for the occupation at which he or she is working. Worker includes employees of Contractor and all Subcontractors and all employees of suppliers entering the site. Such notice shall be distributed to each worker before they start performing any work of this contract. At the time of distribution, Contractor shall have each worker sign a statement, in a form provided by the Department, certifying that the worker has received the notice required by this section, which signed statement shall be maintained with the payroll records required by the following paragraph (c).

- (c) Contractor shall maintain on the site the original certified payrolls or certified transcripts thereof which Contractor and all of its Subcontractors are required to maintain pursuant to the New York Labor Law Section 220. Contractor shall maintain with the payrolls or transcripts thereof, the statements signed by each worker pursuant to paragraph (b).
- (d) Within thirty days of issuance of the first payroll, and every thirty days thereafter, the Contractor and every subcontractor must submit a transcript of the original payroll to the Department, which transcript must be subscribed and affirmed as true under penalty of perjury.
- XI. Offset In accordance with State Law, the Department has the authority to administratively offset any monies due it from the Contractor, from payments due to the Contractor under this contract. The Department may also (a) assess interest or late payment charges, and collection fees, if applicable; (b) charge a fee for any dishonored check; (c) refuse to renew certain licenses and permits.
- XII. **Tax Exemption** Pursuant to Tax Law Section 1116, the State is exempt from sales and use taxes. A standard state voucher is sufficient evidence thereof. For federal excise taxes, New York's registration Number 14740026K covers tax-free transactions under the Internal Revenue Code.
- XIII. Litigation Support In the event that the Department becomes involved in litigation related to the subject matter of this contract, the Contractor agrees to provide background support and other litigation support, including but not limited to depositions, appearances, and testimony. Compensation will be negotiated and based on rates established in the contract, or as may otherwise be provided in the contract.
- XIV. **Equipment** Any equipment purchased with funds provided under this contract, shall remain the property of the Department, unless otherwise provided in the contract. The Contractor shall be liable for all costs for maintaining the property in good, usable condition. It shall be returned to the Department upon completion of the contract, in such condition, unless the Department elects to sell the equipment to the Contractor, upon mutually agreeable terms.
- XV. **Inventions or Discoveries** Any invention or discovery first made in performance of this

Contract shall be the property of the Department, unless otherwise provided in the contract. The Contractor agrees to provide the Department with any and all materials related to this property. At the Department's option, the Contractor may be granted a non-exclusive license.

XVI. Patent and Copyright Protection

If any patented or copyrighted material is involved in or results from the performance of this Contract, this Article shall apply.

- (a) The Contractor shall, at its expense, defend any suit instituted against the Department and indemnify the Department against any award of damages and costs made against the Department by a final judgment of a court of last resort based on the claim that any of the products, services or consumable supplies furnished by the Contractor under this Contract infringes any patent, copyright or other proprietary right; provided the Department gives the Contractor:
- (1) prompt written notice of any action, claim or threat of infringement suit, or other suit, and
- (2) the opportunity to take over, settle or defend such action at the Contractor's sole expense, and
- (3) all available information, assistance and authority necessary to the action, at the Contractor's sole expense.

The Contractor shall control the defense of any such suit, including appeals, and all negotiations to effect settlement, but shall keep the Department fully informed concerning the progress of the litigation.

- (b) If the use of any item(s) or parts thereof is held to infringe a patent or copyright and its use is enjoined, or Contractor believes it will be enjoined, the Contractor shall have the right, at its election and expense to take action in the following order of precedence:
- (1) procure for the Department the right to continue using the same item or parts thereof;
- (2) modify the same so that it becomes non-infringing and of at least the same quality and performance;
- (3) replace the item(s) or parts thereof with noninfringing items of at least the same quality and performance;

- (4) if none of the above remedies are available, discontinue its use and eliminate any future charges or royalties pertaining thereto. The Contractor will buy back the infringing product(s) at the State's book value, or in the event of a lease, the parties shall terminate the lease. If discontinuation or elimination results in the Contractor not being able to perform the Contract, the Contract shall be terminated.
- (c) In the event that an action at law or in equity is commenced against the Department arising out of a claim that the Department's use of any item or material pursuant to or resulting from this Contract infringes any patent, copyright or proprietary right, and such action is forwarded by the Department to the Contractor for defense and indemnification pursuant to this Article, the Department shall copy all pleadings and documents forwarded to the Contractor together with the forwarding correspondence and a copy of this Contract to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of New York. If upon receipt of such request for defense, or at any time thereafter, the Contractor is of the opinion that the allegations in such action, in whole or in part, are not covered by the indemnification set forth in this Article, the Contractor shall immediately notify the Department and the Office of the Attorney General of the State of New York in writing and shall specify to what extent the Contractor believes it is and is not obligated to defend and indemnify under the terms and conditions of this Contract. The Contractor shall in such event protect the interests of the Department and State of New York and secure a continuance to permit the State of New York to appear and defend its interests in cooperation with Contractor as is appropriate, including any jurisdictional defenses which the Department and State shall have.
- (d) The Contractor shall, however, have no liability to the Department under this Article if any infringement is based upon or arises out of: (1) compliance with designs, plans, or specifications furnished by or on behalf of the Department as to the items; (2) alterations of the items by the Department; (3) failure of the Department to use updated items provided by the Contractor for avoiding infringement; (4) use of items in combination with apparatus or devices not delivered by the Contractor; (5) use of items in a manner for which the same were neither designed nor contemplated; or (6) a patent or copyright in which the Department or any affiliate or subsidiary of the Department has any direct or indirect interest by license or otherwise.

- (e) The foregoing states the Contractor's entire liability for, or resulting from, patent or copyright infringement or claim thereof.
- XVII. Force Majeure The term Force Majeure shall include acts of God, work stoppages due to labor disputes or strikes, fires, explosions, epidemics, riots, war rebellion, sabotage or the like. If a failure of or delay in performance by either party results from the occurrence of a Force Majeure event, the delay shall be excused and the time for performance extended by a period equivalent to the time lost because of the Force majeure event, if and to the extent that:
- (a) The delay or failure was beyond the control of the party affected and not due to its fault or negligence; and
- (b) The delay or failure was not extended because of the affected party's failure to use all reasonable diligence to overcome the obstacle or to resume performance immediately after such obstacle was overcome; and
- (c) The affected party provides notice within (5) days of the onset of the event, that it is invoking the protection of this provision.

XVIII. Freedom of Information Requests

The Contractor agrees to provide the Department with any records which must be released in order to comply with a request pursuant to the Freedom of Information Law. The Department will provide the contractor with an opportunity to identify material which may be protected from release and to support its position.

XIX. **Precedence** In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Appendix B and the terms of the Contract (including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof, but not including Appendix A, the terms of this Appendix B shall control. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Appendix B, and the terms of Appendix A, the terms of Appendix A shall control.

NEW YORK STAT. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

RIDER TO APPENDIX B

Standard Clauses for All New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Contracts

The parties to this contract hereby agree that clause II of this Appendix B is hereby revised to read as follows:

II. The Contractor agrees that it will indemnify and save harmless the Department and the State of New York from and against all losses from claims, demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries and judgments, of every nature and, description brought or recovered against it by reason of any acts or omissions of the Contractor, its agents, employees, or subcontractors in the performance of this contract which are shown to have been the result of negligence, gross negligence or reckless, wanton or intentional misconduct; except that the Contractor shall not be obligated to so indemnify and save harmless with respect to those matters described in ECL 56-0509.1 during those periods in which the protection afforded under ECL 56-0509.1 is in effect.

	Department of Environmental Conservation
NOV 2 1 2005 Dated:	By:
	City of Schenectady
	(Municipality's Name)
Dated: 6805	By: Mayor, City of Schenectady
	Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority
	(Municipality's Name)
Dated: 6 65	By: Janne Blub
•	Executive Director, Schenectady
	Metroplex Development Authority

NEW YORK STAT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

APPENDIX C

Proof of Ownership

Enclosed and referenced as Appendix C are the following appropriate documents:

- 1. A deed indicating that the municipality holds title to the property. If a municipality obtains "temporary incidents of ownership", the Order of the Court signed by the judge and showing a stamp that it has been filed will replace the deed.
- 2. A certification of ownership signed by the municipal attorney.
- 3. A title report prepared by a New York State licensed title company naming New York State as an insured party.
- 4. A survey of the property prepared by a licensed surveyor and a survey endorsement within the past 3 months, unless the survey is dated within the past year.
- 5. A metes and bounds description of the property (NOTE: For investigation projects only, if the municipality does not have a survey and/or metes and bounds description for the property, we can accept the tax identification number or section, block, and lot number in the County in which it is located in order to execute the SAC. However, in these cases, completing the survey and/or metes and bounds description must be a milestone in the investigation work plan. For all remediation projects, we must have a metes and bounds description and a recent survey in order to execute the SAC).

NEW YORK STATE EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SCHEDULE A

Scope of Work

Municipality Name: City of Schenectady & Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority

Site Name:

314 Clinton Street

Site Address:

314 Clinton Street, Schenectady, NY

Site Number:

E447036

Contract Number: (30)

GENERAL PURPOSE

The general purpose of this project is to undertake all approved activities necessary to complete the Project required by this Contract. Project-specific Work Plans will become a part of and enforceable under this Contract upon approval by the Department.

GENERAL SCOPE

INVESTIGATION:

The Remedial Investigation/Alternatives Analysis Report (RI/AAR) will involve all tasks necessary to investigate the site conditions, determine the public health and environmental impacts of the site, and to utilize this information to develop and evaluate appropriate remedial actions. During the RI/AAR, the Municipality will also remove and properly dispose of contaminants within all containment vessels, such as drums, tanks and transformers, located on the Site.

Specific tasks include: work plan development, site characterization, investigation of off-site impacts, a survey of the site and a metes and bounds description of the site, an exposure assessment, development of alternatives, screening of alternatives, post-screening field work, detailed analysis of alternatives, data validation, and public participation. Data collection and analysis will provide a sufficient basis for the Department to prepare a Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) and present it to the public.

INVESTIGATION CALCULATION:

Note: If Schedule A is used for an amendment, use total figures (Executed SAC plus amendment being processed) for the Total Eligible Cost and Total SAC Amount.

	On-site	Off-site	Demolition/Asbestos	Total
Total Eligible Cost:	\$150,000	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$150,000
Percentage:	90%	100%	50%	N/A
Total SAC Amount:	\$135,000	\$ 0.00_	\$ 0.00	\$135,000

NEW YORK STATL DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT **ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM** STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

SCHEDULE B

Payment Schedule

Municipality Name: City of Schenectady & Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority

Site Name:

314 Clinton Street

Site Address:

314 Clinton Street, Schenectady, NY

Site Number:

E447036

Contract Number: C302801

Requests for payment shall be submitted no more frequently than on a quarterly basis (every three months).

The Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority will serve as the lead applicant in matters of reimbursement related to the State Assistance Contract. Requests for reimbursement shall be submitted by the lead applicant in accordance with Schedule B and redistributed in accordance with the SAC resolution.

NEW YORK STAT EPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT CONSERVATION 1996 CLEAN WATER/CLEAN AIR BOND ACT ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM STATE ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

GLOSSARY

Except as expressly provided herein, terms used in this Contract have the same meanings as those set forth in ECL Article 56. In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- (i) "Alternatives Analysis Report" is a report that contains an evaluation of options for the remediation of any contamination in, on, or under, or emanating from, the Site that includes an analysis of data and other information concerning the nature and extent of the Site's contamination and is generally performed concurrently, and in an interactive fashion, with the site investigation. An Alternatives Analysis Report is the Final Report submitted by a Municipality at the end of an Environmental Restoration Program investigation project.
- (ii) "Approved Activity" means any Investigation or Remediation activity which is part of the Project and has been approved in writing by the Department.
- (iii) "Contractor" in Appendices A and B means Municipality.
- (iv) "Disposition of the Site" means the leasing of the Site or the transfer of the Site's title through sale or other means.
- (v) "Eligible Cost" shall have the meaning given to that term in the Department's "Procedures Handbook for Environmental Restoration Program Projects" available at the time of this Contract.
- (vi) "Environmental Easement" shall mean an interest in the Site, created under and subject to the provisions of ECL Article 71, Title 36, which contains a use restriction and/or a prohibition on the use of land in a manner inconsistent with engineering controls."
- (vii) "Force Majeure Event" is an event, in accordance with applicable case law, that includes but is not limited to war, strike, judicial injunction, or any other fact or circumstance beyond the Municipality's reasonable control.
- (viii) "Investigation" means a project consisting of a process undertaken to determine the nature and extent of contamination in, on, and under, and emanating from, the Site. The Site investigation includes the gathering of sufficient information to determine the necessity for, and the selection of the appropriate method of, remediation of contamination in, on, or under, or emanating from the Site. Additionally, it includes the associated Alternatives Analysis Report and any assistance Municipality must provide to the Department in the Department's selection of the Site's remedy. The term also includes any Department-approved interim remedial measures needed to undertake the Project or needed to eliminate any potential or actual releases of contaminants at, or from, the Site.

- (ix) "Municipal Share" me. any money provided under this Contra by the Municipality for its share of the Contract. The municipality may use any funding available (i.e. federal, State or other private party monies) except responsible party funding towards its share.
- (x) "Parties" means the Department and Municipality.
- (xi) "Project" means the Site's Investigation and/or Remediation as described in the Work Plan(s).
- (xii) "Remediation" means a Project consisting of the design and implementation of the remedy selected in the Department's Record of Decision. While implementing the remedy may require a Site Management Plan, , the cost of complying with the plan would not be eligible for reimbursement under this contract.
- (xiii) "Site" means the Site which is the subject of the Project. The Site's legal description appears as Appendix "C" to this Contract.
- (xiv) "State Assistance" means State money provided under this Contract to Municipality pursuant to Article 56, Title 5 of the ECL.
- (xv) "Work Plan" means a document which describes the purpose, scope, estimated cost, and progress schedule of the Project. The Work Plan must include a Public Participation Plan that, at a minimum, satisfies the requirements of ECL 56-0503.2.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY)

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority (the "Authority"), do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original Resolution adopted by the Authority at a meeting held $\frac{9}{3}$, on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original Resolution set forth therein and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that (a) all members of the Authority had due notice of said meeting; (b) said meeting was in all respects duly held; (c) pursuant to Article 7 of the Public Officers Law (the "Open Meetings Law"), said meeting was open to the general public, and due notice of the time and place of said meeting was duly given in accordance with such Open Meetings Law; and (d) there was a quorum of the members of the Authority present throughout said meeting.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, as of the date hereof, the attached Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended, repealed or rescinded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Authority this 30 day of September, 2005.

Aurman Brandel Secretary

(SEAL)



City of Schenectady New York

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK City Hall, Jay Street Schenectady, New York 12305

(518) 382-5195

RESOLUTION NO. 2004-242

I,		,City Clerk of the City of Schenectady, N.Y
certify	y that the foregoing is a true cop	y of a Resolution duly adopted by the Council of
Schen	nectady, New York at a meeting	held in City Hall in the City of Schenectady, N.Y
	8th day of November	
and ap	pproved by the Mayor on the 17	th day of <u>November</u> , 2004.
WITN	ESS, my hand at Schenectady, N	I.Y. the 21st day of September 2005
	Ceru	In Fully Clerk
	City of Sch	enectady. New York

CITY COUNCIL SCHENECTADY, NEW YORK

RESOLUTION NO. 2004-242

Councilmember

DELLA RATTA

offered the following:

WHEREAS, the City of Schenectady (the "City"), in agreement with Schenectady Metroplex Development Authority ("Metroplex" or the "Authority"), the City of Schenectady Industrial Development Agency, the Downtown Schenectady Improvement Corporation, and the Downtown Schenectady Assessment District transferred the municipal parking garage, commonly referred to as the "Broadway Garage," and seven (7) surface lots in July 2004 (collectively, the "Parking Lots"); and

WHEREAS, the City and the Authority, after consideration and review of the condition of the Parking Lots and study of available data, have hereby determined that certain environmental remediation is required at two surface parking lots located at 314 Clinton Street and 312 Broadway (as more fully described in its application and attachments and hereinafter referred to as the "Project") and is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, Article 56 of the Environmental Conservation Law authorizes State assistance to the City and/or Metroplex for environmental restoration projects by means of a contract and, the City and Metroplex deem it to be in the public interest and benefit under this law to enter into such a contract;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that:

1. The City is authorized to act in all matters related to State assistance under ECL Article 56, Title 5. The City, in conjunction with the Authority, is also authorized to make application, execute the State Assistance Contract, submit Project documentation, and otherwise act in all matters related to the Project and to State assistance.

- 2. The Mayor of the City of Schenectady is authorized in the name and on behalf of the City to execute the all such documents, instruments and undertakings as shall be necessary to carry out the Project and to take all such further actions as he shall consider necessary or proper to effectuate the foregoing resolution.
- 3. The City agrees that it will coordinate with the Authority, as co-applicant, to fund the municipal portion of the cost of the Project and that funds will be available to initiate the Project's field work within twelve (12) months of written approval of its application by the Department of Environmental Conservation.
- 4. One certified copy of this Authorization will be prepared and sent to the Albany office of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation together with the Application for State Assistance.
- 5. This Authorization will take effect immediately.

Approved as to form:

Corporation Counsel

RESOLUTION adopted unanimously by Councilmembers Approved by Mayor _ Vetoed by Mayor _